Swedish krona against all currencies the SAS Group is exposed to. Beyond
the above effect on equity, a 10% change in currency will impact equity by
MSEK 36 (36) through changes in value for hedges of net investments.
A corresponding change in value arises for net investments in foreign oper-
ations. The net effect of the above changes in value has no impact on equity.

The sensitivity analysis for market interest rates shows the immediate
revaluation effect on the closing date for interest-rate derivatives, fair-value
hedges and short-term investments with a 1-percent parallel shifting of the
yield curve. Beyond the revaluation effect, the SAS Group’s net interest for
the November 2014–October 2015 period is affected by around MSEK
–34 (–37) if short-term market rates rise by 1 percentage point. However,
if short-term market rates fall by 1 percentage point the corresponding
positive effect on net interest is MSEK 34 (37). The estimate also includes
interest-rate derivatives.

Sensitivity analysis, revaluation effect on closing date

Market risk Change

Earnings impact,
Oct 31,

 2014

Earnings impact,
Oct 31,

2013

Equity impact,
Oct 31,

 2014

Equity impact,
Oct 31,

2013

Fuel price +10% - - 244 270
Fuel price -10% - - -264 -161

Currency risk +10% 1 -7 610 359
Currency risk -10% -1 7 -610 -359

Market interest rates +1% 0 1 7 18
Market interest rates -1% 0 -1 -7 -19

Financial derivatives
Different types of currency derivatives, such as currency forward contracts,
currency swap contracts and currency options, are used to manage curren-
cy exposure. Furthermore, interest-rate exposure is managed by different

types of interest-rate derivatives such as Forward Rate Agreements (FRAs),
futures, interest-rate swap contracts and currency interest-rate swap
 contracts.

As of October 31, 2014 the fair value of the SAS Group’s outstanding

53SAS Annual Report November 2013–October 2014

derivative instruments totaled MSEK 135 (15), broken down according to

[…]

Dividend (common share), SEK 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dividend (preference share), SEK 25 - - - - -
Dividend as a % net profit, common share 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dividend yield, common share, % 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shareholders’ equity, SEK per common share2 3.66 9.76 33.91 37.79 43.88 34.62
Total assets, SEK per common share2 89.13 81.50 111.71 119.10 127.13 129.16
Revenue, SEK per common share2 115.52 128.21 109.38 125.87 124.83 136.53

Price-related key figures, common share, SEK

Nov
2013–

Oct 2014

Nov
2012–

Oct 2013
Jan–Oct

2012 2011 2010 2009 1

Market capitalization/shareholders’ equity at year-end, % 135 199 19 21 51 87
Share price at year-end 11.35 19.50 6.45 8.00 22.5 30.23
Highest share price during the year 21.20 25.10 9.50 27.80 43.2 43.5
Lowest share price during the year 10.85 5.40 5.10 7.50 17.85 6.95
Average share price during the year 14.65 13.31 7.13 16.16 25.9 28.75

1) For 2009, the historic key figures have been adjusted for the rights issues in 2009 and 2010 and reverse split in 2010.
2) For 2009–2013, the key figures are calculated based on 329 million common shares. The key figures for 2012/2013 were restated to take into account the changed accounting standard IAS 19.

The 20 largest shareholders in SAS AB1

October 31, 2014
No. of com-
mon shares

No. of prefe-
rence shares

% of vot-
ing rights

The Swedish Government Offices 70,500,000 0 21.4
Statens Administration (FSC), Denmark 47,000,000 0 14.3
Norwegian Ministry of Trade, Industry
and Fisheries 47,000,000 0 14.3
Knut and Alice Wallenberg’s Foundation 24,855,960 0 7.5
Försäkringsbolaget, Avanza Pension 4,737,870 214,941 1.4
Unionen 4,150,359 0 1.3
JPM Chase NA 3,974,505 92,420 1.2
Robur Försäkring 3,012,605 88,820 0.9
Handelsbanken Fonder AB RE JPM 1,606,966 0 0.5
Svenska Handelsbanken for PB 1,420,000 13,094 0.4
Gamla livförsäkringsaktiebolaget 1,392,479 0 0.4
CBNY-DFA-INT Sml CAP V 1,371,723 0 0.4
Nordnet Pensionsförsäkring AB 1,147,955 115,201 0.4
JP Morgan Chase Bank 1,088,304 0 0.3
Gerald Engström 1,000,000 25,000 0.3
Credit Suisse Sec Europe 765,334 83,013 0.2
Livförsäkringsbolaget Skandia Öms 744,756 0 0.2
BNY GCM Client Accounts 723,685 0 0.2
Handelsbanken Liv 607,636 39,548 0.2
SEB Sverige Indexfond 576,422 0 0.2
Other shareholders 111,323,441 6,327,963 34.0
Total 329,000,000 7,000,000 100.0

1) Under Danish law, disclosure is permitted only when the shareholding exceeds 5%.

The share

Distribution of shares, common and preference shares

October 31, 2014

No. of
sharehol-

ders No. of votes

% of
share

capital

% of all
share-

holders

1–1,000  49,867  11,456,470 3.7 78.7
1,001–5,000  10,176  22,744,469 7.1 16.1
5,001–10,000  1,715  12,554,984 3.9 2.7
10,001–100,000  1,473  36,427,646 11.6 2.3
100,001–1,000,000  115  28,116,346 8.8 0.2
1,000,001–  14  213,258,726 63.5 0.0
Unknown shareholders  -  5,141,359 1.5 0.0
Total  63,360  329,700,000 100.0 100.0

Common shares traded per exchange

Value, MSEK No. of shares, millions

Nov 2013–
Oct 2014

Nov 2012–
Oct 2013

Nov 2013–
Oct 2014

Nov 2012–
Oct 2013

Stockholm 6,500 4,213 242.2 291.1
Copenhagen 1,683 1,586 110.4 106.1
Oslo 221 396 13.6 24.7
Total 8,404 6,195 366.3 422.0

87SAS Annual Report, November 2013–October 2014

Change in share capital1

Event
No. of new

shares
Total No.

 of shares
Nominal value/

share, SEK
Nominal share

capital

May 2001 Company registration  50,000  50,000 10  500,000
July 2001 Non-cash issue  155,272,395  155,322,395 10  1,553,223,950
August 2001 Non-cash issue  6,494,001  161,816,396 10  1,618,163,960
May 20052 New share issue, common shares  2,683,604  164,500,000 10  1,645,000,000
April 2009 New share issue, common shares  2,303,000,000  2,467,500,000 2.5  6,168,750,000
April 2010 New share issue, common shares  7,402,500,000  9,870,000,000 0.67  6,612,900,000
June 2010 Reverse split, common shares  -  329,000,000 20.1  6,612,900,000
February 2014 New issue of preference shares  7,000,000  336,000,000 20.1  6,753,600,000

1) Before SAS AB was formed in May 2001, the SAS Group was listed through SAS Danmark A/S, SAS Norge ASA and SAS Sverige AB.
2) Technical change in connection with consolidation to one common share.

No. of shareholders

Oct 31, 2014 Oct 31, 2013 Oct 31, 2012

Holders of common shares  58,433  61,383  64,268
Preference shares  4,927  -  -
Total  63,360  61,383  64,268

Trading codes – SAS common share, ISIN code SE0003366871

Reuters Bloomberg

Stockholm SAS.ST SAS SS
Copenhagen SAS.CO SAS DC
Oslo SASNOK.OL SAS NO

Analysts who monitor SAS

Scandinavian equity analysts Contact

Swedbank Hans Erik Jacobsen
Handelsbanken Dan Togo Jensen
Nordea Pasi Vaisanen
Sydbank Jacob Pedersen

International equity analysts Contact

Citi Andrew Light
HSBC Andrew Lobbenberg
Nomura James Hollins

The share

88 SAS Annual Report, November 2013–October 2014

Operational key figures for SAS

Passenger traffic-related key figures

Nov
2013–

Oct 2014

Nov
2012–

Oct 2013
Jan–Oct